

RECEIVED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
Dec 13, 2013, 4:53 pm
BY RONALD R. CARPENTER
CLERK

No. 89343-8

RECEIVED BY E-MAIL

IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

CERTIFICATION FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF WASHINGTON

IN

FLORENCE FRIAS,

Plaintiff,

v.

ASSET FORECLOSURE SERVICES, INC., *et al.*,

Defendants.

OPPOSING BRIEF OF DEFENDANT LSI TITLE AGENCY, INC.

David J. Lenci, WSBA # 7688
Brian L. Lewis, WSBA # 33560
Lauren E. Sancken, WSBA #43470
Attorneys for Defendant LSI Title
Agency, Inc.

K&L GATES LLP
925 Fourth Avenue, Suite 2900
Seattle, WA 98104
(206) 623-7580

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
ISSUES PRESENTED.....	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
A. Facts	5
B. Procedural History	7
1. Claims alleged in the complaint and removal to federal court	7
2. LSI’s motion to dismiss	10
3. The District Court’s dismissal	11
4. Motion to reconsider and certification	13
ARGUMENT	14
A. Standard of review	14
B. Summary of Argument	15
C. In response to Question Number 1, no pre-sale “claim for damages” against the trustee exists under the DTA.....	17
1. The DTA provides borrowers with specified pre-sale remedies which do not include a general claim for damages.....	18
2. Walker misapplied RCW 61.24.127 based on an incorrect and incomplete reading.....	21
D. In response to Question Number 2, while a CPA claim may hypothetically be available before a sale occurs, no DTA claim is cognizable. CPA claims are governed by the principles of Hangman Ridge and other Washington decisions ...	28

1.	CPA claims are governed by the principles set forth in RCW 19.86, Hangman Ridge and other decisions of Washington courts	28
2.	The Court should decline to address the elements of a pre-sale “DTA claim for damages” because none exists, but at a minimum such a claim would require prejudice to the borrower	33
3.	The district court correctly dismissed Frias’s claims under Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(6)	36
	a. The District Court properly dismissed Frias’s CPA claim under the precise principles that she suggests this Court adopt.....	36
	b. The District Court properly ruled that Frias has no claim under the DTA, but even if she did, Frias failed to show prejudice.....	39
	CONCLUSION.....	40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
 FEDERAL CASES	
<i>Buddle-Vlasyuk v. Bank of New York Mellon</i> , No. 11-CV-5561 RBL, 2012 WL 254096 (W.D. Wash. Jan. 27, 2012).....	40
<i>McCrorey v. Fed. Nat. Mortgage Ass’n</i> , No. C12-1630RSL, 2013 WL 681208 (W.D. Wash. Feb. 25, 2013).....	35
<i>Vawter v. Quality Loan Service Corp.</i> , 707 F. Supp. 2d 1115 (W.D. Wash. 2010)	passim
<i>Zalac v. CTX Mortg. Corp.</i> , No. C12-1474MJP, 2013 U.S. Dist. Lexis 20269 (W.D. Wash. Feb. 14, 2013).....	12
 STATE CASES	
<i>Albice v. Premier Mortgage Services of Wash., Inc.</i> , 174 Wn. 2d 560, 276 P.3d 1277 (2012)	34
<i>Ambach v. French</i> , 167 Wn.2d 167, 216 P.3d 405 (2009)	32, 38
<i>Bain v. Metropolitan Mortg. Grp.</i> , 175 Wn.2d 83, 285 P.3d 34 (2012)	6, 14
<i>Besel v. Viking Ins. Co. of Wisc.</i> , 105 Wn. App. 463, 21 P.3d 293 (2001)	29
<i>Bradburn v. N. Cent. Reg’l Library Dist.</i> , 168 Wn.2d 789, 231 P.3d 166 (2010)	14
<i>Broad v. Mannesmann Anlagenbau, A. G.</i> , 141 Wn.2d 670, 10 P.3d 371 (2000)	14
<i>Brown v. Household Realty Corp.</i> , 146 Wn. App. 157, 189 P.3d 233 (2008)	24, 25, 26
<i>Brummett v. Washington’s Lottery</i> , 171 Wn. App. 664, 288 P.3d 48 (2012) <i>review denied</i> , 176 Wn.2d 1022, 297 P.3d 707 (2013)	30

<i>Carlsen v. Global Client Solutions, LLC</i> , 171 Wn.2d 486, 256 P.3d 321 (2011)	14
<i>Cosmopolitan Eng'g Grp., Inc. v. Ondeo Degremont, Inc.</i> , 159 Wn.2d 292, 149 P.3d 666 (2006)	26
<i>Cox v. Helenius</i> , 103 Wn.2d 383, 693 P.2d 683 (1985).....	18, 19, 20, 21
<i>ESCA Corp. v. KPMG Peat Marwick</i> , 135 Wn.2d 820, 959 P.2d 651 (1998)	12
<i>Galladora v. Richter</i> , 52 Wn. App. 778, 764 P.2d 647 (1988)	35
<i>Hangman Ridge Training Stables, Inc. v. Safeco Title Insurance Co.</i> , 105 Wn.2d 778P.2d 531 (1986)	passim
<i>Hoffman v. Regence Blue Shield</i> , 140 Wn.2d 121, 991 P.2d 77 (2000)	14
<i>Holiday Resort Cmty. Ass'n v. Echo Lake Assocs., LLC</i> , 134 Wn. App. 210, 135 P.3d 499 (2006)	29
<i>Int'l Paper Co. v. Dep't of Revenue</i> , 92 Wn.2d 277, 595 P.2d 1310 (1979)	18
<i>Klem v. Washington Mutual Bank</i> , 176 Wn.2d 771, 295 P.3d 1179 (2013)	28, 29, 30
<i>Koegel v. Prudential Mut. Sav. Bank</i> , 51 Wn. App. 108, 752 P.2d 385 (1988)	33, 35
<i>Leingang v. Pierce County Med. Bureau</i> , 131 Wn.2d 133, 930 P.2d 288 (1997)	29
<i>Mason v. Mortg. Am.</i> , 114 Wn.2d 842P.2d 142 (1990)	11
<i>Panag v. Farmers Ins. Co. of Washington</i> , 166 Wn.2d 27, 204 P.3d 885 (2009)	32, 38
<i>Plein v. Lackey</i> , 149 Wn.2d 214, 67 P.3d 1061 (2003)	27
<i>Sign-O-Lite Signs, Inc. v. DeLaurenti Florists, Inc.</i> , 64 Wn. App. 553, 825 P.2d 714 (1992)	32, 38

<i>Stephens v. Omni Ins. Co.</i> , 138 Wn. App. 151, 159 P.3d 10 (2007), <i>aff'd</i> , <i>Panag v. Farmers Ins. Co. of Washington</i> , 166 Wn.2d 27, 204 P.3d 885 (2009)	30
<i>Stevens v. Hyde Athletic Industries, Inc.</i> , 54 Wn. App. 366, 773 P.2d 871 (1989)	32
<i>Steward v. Good</i> , 51 Wn. App. 509, 754 P.2d 150 (1988)	34, 35
<i>Udall v. T.D. Escrow Servs., Inc.</i> , 159 Wn. 2d 903, 154 P.3d 882 (2007)	18, 19, 20
<i>W. Coast, Inc. v. Snohomish County</i> , 112 Wn. App. 200, 48 P.3d 997 (2002)	12
<i>Walker v. Quality Loan Serv. Corp.</i> , 176 Wn. App. 294, 308 P.3d 716 (2013)	passim
<i>Washington State Physicians Ins. Exch. & Ass'n v. Fisons Corp.</i> , 122 Wn.2d 299, 858 P.2d 1054 (1993)	32

STATE STATUTES

RCW 19.86	16, 28, 41
RCW 19.86.010(2).....	30
RCW 19.86.093	31
RCW 19.86.093(1).....	31
RCW 19.86.093(2).....	31
RCW 19.86.120	16
RCW 61.24.030(8)(j).....	19
RCW 61.24.031	29
RCW 61.24.040(1)(f).....	19
RCW 61.24.050(1).....	39
RCW 61.24.090(2).....	19, 40
RCW 61.24.127	passim
RCW 61.24.127(1).....	21, 22, 24, 34
RCW 61.24.127(1)(c)	34
RCW 61.24.127(2).....	21, 22

RCW 61.24.127(2)(a)	23
RCW 61.24.127(2)(b)	23
RCW 61.24.127(2)(c)	23
RCW 61.24.127(2)(d)	23
RCW 61.24.127(2)(e)	24
RCW 61.24.127(2)(f)	24
RCW 61.24.130	19
RCW 61.24.130(1)	19, 27
RCW 61.24.135(1)	29
RCW 61.24.135(2)	29
RCW 61.24.163	29

FEDERAL RULES

Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 12(b)(6)	10
Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 9(b)	10

OTHER AUTHORITIES

2A C. Sands, Statutory Construction § 46.06 (4th ed. 1973)	18
Engrossed Senate Bill (ESB) 5810	26
Laws of 2009, c. 292, § 6 (effective July 26, 2009)	21
